Resolution No. 2023-077

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
AUTHORITY TO APPROVE THE EMERGENCY REPLACEMENT OF WELL #14
BOWL ASSEMBLY ON APRIL 15, 2023 IN THE AMOUNT OF $38,602.00

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority (“Authority”) a duly
constituted public body in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, has determined
that there exists the need to approve the emergency replacement of Well #14 Bowl
Assembly on April 15, 2023 in the amount of $38,602.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds that there was an emergency that affected the health,
safety, and welfare of the public which required the immediate delivery of services. The
Authority also finds that the emergency repair was not reasonably foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has approved the emergency replacement of Well #14 Bowl
Assembly on April 15, 2023 in the amount of $38,602.00, to be charged from Budget
Account number 3-01-02-200-613 by proper motion.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Authority, County of Gloucester, and
State of New Jersey, that the Authority has approved the emergency replacement of Well
#14 Bowl Assembly on April 15, 2023 in the amount of $38,602.00.

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

I, Elizabeth S. Rogale, Authority Executive Director/Chief Financial Officer, hereby certify
that the funds as stated in this Resolution are available to the Authority. The Budget
Account number to be charged is 3-01-02-200-613

/7
Dated: g}r?? )9?; &3 /\()Q_dé,;

Elizabeth S. Rogale,
Executive Director/CFO

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority on August 28, 2023.

ATTEST: Washington Township Municipal
, Utilities Authority

BV ) 7 .,// //"’
e it = =

Matt Gorman, Secretary Rich Silvesti, Chairman

&,




R¥ 2025 o
RESOLUTION FOR RENEWAL OF MEMBERSHIP

IN THE
NEW JERSEY UTILITY AUTHORITIES JOINT INSURANCE FUND

WHEREAS, the Washington Township (Gloucester) Municipal Utilities Authority is a member of
the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund; and

WHEREAS, said renewed membership terminates as of December 31, 2023 unless carlier renewed
by agreement between the Authority and the Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to renew said membership;
NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

1. The Washington Township (Gloucester) Municipal Utilities Authority agrees to renew its
membership in the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund and to be subject to
the Bylaws, Rules and Regulations, coverages, and operating procedures thereof as
presently existing or as modified from time to time by lawful act of the Fund.

2. The Governing Body shall be and hereby are authorized to execute the agreement to renew
membership annexed hereto and made a part hereof and to deliver same to the New Jersey
Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund evidencing the Authority's intention to renew its
membership.

This Resolution agreed to this,-i// E’ITay of. /f?g 41472023 by a vote
of: 5 Affirmative
Negative

CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST RiIecH=Snvesry
'
5 _;)j-;,x./,;ﬂ 23




AGREEMENT TO RENEW MEMBERSHIP IN THE
NEW JERSEY UTILITY AUTHORITIES JOINT INSURANCE FUND

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund (hereinafter the Fund) is a
duly chartered Municipal Insurance Fund as authorized by NJSA 40A:10-36 et seq., and;

WHEREAS, the Washington Township (Gloucester) Municipal Utilities Authority is currently a
member of said Fund, and;

WHEREAS, effective December 31, 2023, said membership will expire unless eatlier renewed,
and,;

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Washington Township (Gloucester) Municipal Utilities
Authority has resolved to renew said membership;

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

1. Washington Township (Gloucester) Municipal Utilities Authority hereby renews its
membership in the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund for a three (3) year
period, beginning January 1, 2024 and ending January 1, 2027. *

2, The Washington Township (Gloucester) Municipal Utilities Authority hereby ratifies and
reaffirms the Indemnity and Trust Agreement, Bylaws and other organizational and
operational documents of the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund as from
time to time amended and altered by the Department of Insurance in accordance with the
Applicable Statutes and administrative regulations as if each and every one of said
documents were re-executed contemporaneously herewith.

3. The Washington Township (Gloucester) Municipal Utilities Authority agrees to be a
participating member of the Fund for the period herein provided for and to comply with all
of the rules and regulations and obligations associated with said membership.

4. In consideration of the continuing membership of the Washington Township (Gloucester)
Municipal Utilities Authority in the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund, the
New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund agrees, subject to the continuing
approval of the Commissioner of Banking & Insurance, to accept the renewal application of
the Washington Township (Gloucester) Municipal Utilities Authority.

5. Executed the Lfﬁday of 4/6635:{/2023 as the lawful and binding act and deed of the
Washington Township (Gloucester) Municipal Utilities Authority, which execution has
been duly authorized by public vote of the governing body.

#12:01 am
AUTHORITY CHAIRPERSON

o AV s

RItH STLVESTY, CHAEmAN

ATTEST

[y o m‘,\_,/ (A__I/L-—VL-(C,-, i ]
NEW JERSEY UTILITY AUTHORITIES
JOINT INSURANCE FUND




Resolution No. 2023-079

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO A CLOSED SESSION TO DISCUSS
PERSONNEL MATTERS

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority (“Authority”), a duly
constituted public body in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, has
determined there is a need to discuss the following subject(s) in closed session:

Personnel matters.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, upon proper motion and vote at a public
meeting by the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority, in the County of
Gloucester, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Authority entered into closed session to discuss the topic(s) above on August
28, 2023.

2. The closed session minutes may be made available to the public shortly after the
Authority adopts them by proper motion and vote.

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority on August 28, 2023.

ATTEST: Washington Township Municipal
Utilities Authority
e 2

Matt Gornﬁg\ Secretary Rich Silvesti, Chairman



Resolution No. 2023-080

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
AUTHORITY TO HIRE CHRISTOPHER SMITH AS METER READER/LABORER AT A
SALARY OF $43,000.94 PER YEAR EFFECTIVE AUGUST 14, 2023

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority, a duly constituted
public body in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey (“Authority”), has
determined that there exists the need to approve the hire of Christopher Smith as Meter
Reader/Laborer; and

WHEREAS, the Authority, by proper motion, desires to hire Christopher Smith as Meter
Reader/Laborer at a salary of $43,000.94 per year effective August 14, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by proper motion, the Washington Township
Municipal Utilities Authority, County of Gloucester, and State of New Jersey has
approved the hire of Christopher Smith as Meter Reader/Laborer at a salary of
$43,000.94 per year effective August 14, 2023.

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority on August 28, 2023.

ATTEST: Washington Township Municipal
Utilities Authority

Matt Goyj’Secretary Rich Silvesti, Chairman

\
\



